RESOLUTION NO. 21-1725

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, SEEKING A PARTIAL REVOCATION OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMERGENCY ORDER 10-20, REGARDING PROHIBITION OF PUBLIC GATHERINGS OF TEN OR MORE IN MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TOWN CLERK; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (RUANO)

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, Miami-Dade County issued a Declaration of State of Emergency, in light of the dangerous and highly contagious COVID-19 virus; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, Miami-Dade County passed companion Emergency Order 10-20, restricting gatherings of 10 or more, non-employees in all public buildings; and

WHEREAS, said rules have made it difficult for many Homeowners Associations to meet; and

WHEREAS, the Town's public facilities are routinely sanitized, and use of personal protective equipment is enforced; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires that Miami-Dade County remove the ten-person or more restrictions on public gatherings in public buildings, in order to allow for the resumption of Home Owner Association meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Request that Miami-Dade County Rescind Emergency Order 10-20 restriction on public gatherings of 10 or more persons in public buildings. The Town Council formally request that Miami-Dade County rescind Emergency Order 10-20 regarding the public gathering of 10 or more persons in public building to allow for the resumption of Home Owner Association meetings.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Instructions to Town Clerk.</u> The Town Clerk or their designee are authorized and instructed to send a copy of this resolution to all necessary officials.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 9th day of February 2021.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruano who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Collazo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	yes
-----------------	-----

Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo yes

Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez Absent

Councilmember Josh Dieguez yes

Councilmember Jeffrey Fernandez yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

TOWN ATTORNEY